

No. 20-51016

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL CARGILL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE; STEVEN DETTELBACH, in his official capacity as
Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives;
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Western District of Texas,
No. 1-19-cv-349, Honorable David A. Ezra**

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Harriet M. Hageman
Mark S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

July 25, 2022

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. A NON-MECHANICAL BUMP STOCK IS NOT PROPERLY CLASSIFIED AS A “MACHINEGUN” UNDER 29 U.S.C. § 5845(b)	17
A. Unlike the “Akins Accelerator,” Non-Mechanical Bump Stocks Contain No Mechanical Parts	18
B. The Final Rule Misconstrues the Requirements of Section 5845(b) by Overlooking the Considerable Human Input Required to Fire More than One Shot from a Bump-Stock-Equipped Semi- Automatic Rifle	20
C. The Result Is Unchanged Regardless of How One Defines the Triggering Mechanism of a Bump-Stock-Equipped Weapon	25
D. ATF Cannot Explain Why Bump Firing with the Assistance of a Bump Stock Should Be Treated Differently from Bump Firing Without Such Assistance	31
II. ATF’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE DEFINING “MACHINEGUN[S]” AS IT APPLIES TO BUMP STOCKS IS NOT ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE	33

	Page
A. Only Legislative Rules Are Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference, and the Final Rule Is Not a Valid Legislative Rule	34
B. Courts Should Not Grant <i>Chevron</i> Deference to an Agency’s Construction of a Statute When the Agency Has Expressly Waived <i>Chevron</i>	36
C. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Has No Role to Play in the Construction of Statutes with Significant Criminal Applications	39
III. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES THAT ANY AMBIGUITY IN 29 U.S.C. § 5845(b) BE CONSTRUED AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT	43
IV. SECTION 5845(b) SHOULD BE CONSTRUED AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT TO AVOID RAISING CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS UNDER THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE	47
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	11, 15, 35, 40, 41
<i>The Adventure</i> , 1 F.Cas. 202 (No. 93) (CC Va. 1812)	45
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 312 Fed. Appx. 197 (11th Cir. 2009)	6, 18
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> [“ <i>Aposhian P</i> ”], 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020)	10, 14, 15, 25, 37, 38, 41, 44
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> [“ <i>Aposhian IP</i> ”], 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021)	24, 25, 40, 46
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687(1995)	40, 44, 46
<i>CFTC v. Erskine</i> , 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	42
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	39
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	37
<i>Estate of Coward v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	39
<i>Exelon Wind I, L.L.C. v. Nelson</i> , 766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> [“ <i>Guedes P</i> ”], 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> [“ <i>Guedes IP</i> ”], 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	15, 37, 38, 46
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	48, 50
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> [“ <i>Gun Owners P</i> ”], 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated</i> , 4 F.4th 576 (6th Cir. 2021)	3, 24, 41, 43

	Page(s)
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> [“ <i>Gun Owners IP</i> ”], 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) (<i>en banc</i>)	5, 24, 42
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining LLP v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	38
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1804)	2, 43
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	47, 50
<i>State of New York v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	16, 44
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	30
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Alkazabg</i> , 81 M.J. 764 (U.S. Navy-Marine Corps Ct. Crim. App. 2021)	14, 24, 30, 40
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Balde</i> , 943 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)	41
<i>United States v. Camp</i> , 343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	42
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 978 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Fleischli</i> , 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. Jokel</i> , 969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Kuzma</i> , 967 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2020)	41
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 707 F.App’x 231 (5th Cir. 2017)	40

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 7 Cranch (11 U.S.) 32 (1812)	42
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	42
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	36
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	47
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014)	41
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	45

Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1 (Vesting Clause)	47, 48, 49
Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, Pub. L. 117-159 (enacted June 25, 2022)	2
Gun Control Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. § 921, <i>et seq.</i>	34, 49, 50
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23)	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(m)	35
18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(1)	3, 35
18 U.S.C. § 923	35
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	40
18 U.S.C. § 926(a)	10, 34, 35
National Firearms Act of 1934 (NFA), Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (June 26, 1934)	3, 49, 50
26 U.S.C. §§ 5841, 5845(a), (b)	40
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a)	10, 34, 35
27 C.F.R. §§ 447.11, 478.11, and 479.11	7, 20, 21, 28

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
ATF, <i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018) (“Bump Stock Rule”)	<i>passim</i>
ATF, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (March 29, 2018)	7
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 88 (1765) (Blackstone)	45
2 M. Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 335 (1736)	45
L. Hall, <i>Strict or Liberal Construction of Penal Statutes</i> , 48 Harv. L. Rev. 748 (1935)	45
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	16, 43
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , Geo. Wash. L. Rev., Vol. 91 (forthcoming 2023); available at SSRN: https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3990247	48
Patton Media & Consulting, <i>Exhibit 28 Bump Stock Analytical Video FPCGICG</i> , YOUTUBE (June 27, 2018), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=EGMuTPmOG7g	25
Donald Trump, Memorandum for the Attorney General, 83 Fed. Reg. 7,949 (Feb. 20, 2018)	7
